Scholarly Accessibility Conformance Report

Revised Section 508 Edition with WCAG 2.1 Addendum

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)

Name of Product/Version: Scholarly (050ac5678)

Report Date: December 2025

Product Description: Scholarly is a web application for higher-education administration, including faculty evaluations and related workflows.

Contact Information: support@scholarlysoftware.com

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used:

Manual inspection of code and application, automated continuous integration checks.

Scholarly also used Adobe Acrobat for assessing the accessibility of PDFs. Many pages within the web application were tested using Apple VoiceOver.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No (Not Evaluated))
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No, Not Evaluated)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable**: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

- Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <a href="https://www.wcashedu.com/wcashed

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: All images have alt tags specified Electronic Docs: All images within PDFs will be derived from accessible HTML.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: Forms use components that generate associated labels Electronic Docs:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: Scholarly template structures follow logical order with standard HTML semantics. Electronic Docs: Scholarly PDFs are derived from accessible HTML documents with ARIA information translated.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Instructions within the application avoid reliance on solely sensory characteristics.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports Electronic Docs: Partially Supports	Web: Web framework (Tailwind) is accessible by default but still needs further testing Electronic Docs: PDFs are derived from HTML, which use accessible defaults but require further testing.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Forms and interactive components expose keyboard interaction. Electronic Docs: Scholarly does not generate PDFs that require keyboard input (e.g. form navigation)
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: No keyboard traps detected Electronic Docs: Scholarly does not generate PDFs that require keyboard input (e.g. form navigation)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Application does not impose time limits
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: No moving or blinking content within the application
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: No moving or blinking content within the application
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Scholarly has a "skip to nav" and "skip to main" bypass blocks
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: Dynamic title tags are generated for each page Electronic Docs: PDF documents have titles dynamic titles generated for each document.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)		-
Also applies to:		Web: Standard HTML structure ensures a logical focus
Revised Section 508	Web: Supports	order
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Electronic Docs: Supports	Electronic Docs: PDFs are derived from HTML structure
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		and maintain logical focus order.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
Revised Section 508	Web: Supports	Web: Links use descriptive text
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Electronic Docs: Supports	Electronic Docs: Links in PDFs use descriptive text
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Web: English language is declared in the application
Revised Section 508	Web: Supports	layout.
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Electronic Docs: Supports	Electronic Docs: English language is declared within
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		the authored PDF documents.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)		
Also applies to:	Web: Supports	
Revised Section 508	Electronic Docs: Not	Web: No context changes triggered by focus
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Applicable	web. No context changes triggered by focus
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Аррисавіє	
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)		
Also applies to:	Web: Supports	
Revised Section 508	Electronic Docs: Not	Web: Form submissions occur only on explicit action
• 501 (Web)(Software)	applicable	Web. Form Submissions occur only on explicit action
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	аррисавіе	
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Web: Supports	Web: Validation errors are presented in lists and
Also applies to:	Electronic Docs: Not	forms.
Revised Section 508	applicable	1011113.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501 (Web)(Software)504.2 (Authoring Tool)602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Inputs include visible or visually hidden labels when appropriate
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: WCAG 2.0 – Always answer 'Supports' Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	For WCAG 2.0 and the 508 standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: ARIA roles are used for components such as dialogs and lists. Electronic Docs: PDFs are authored from accessible HTML, applicable accessibility information is retained.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:	Web: Not Applicable	
Revised Section 508	Electronic Docs: Not	Web: No live multimedia within the application
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Applicable	
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: No prerecorded multimedia present within the application.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: Pages use responsive CSS without absolute font sizes
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: Text is rendered with web fonts; images of text used only in the Scholarly logo
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: The application provides navigation menus, search, and a command bar.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to:	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	Web: Pages use semantic headings Electronic Docs: PDFs use semantic headings

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Focus styles are used on all inputs within the platform.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Top navigation is consistent across pages.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Icons and controls are used consistently out of a centralized design library.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Validation messages describe how to correct input errors.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable	Web: Forms require confirmation before submission Electronic Docs: PDFs are not a source of input data on Scholarly

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web. Not Evaluated	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web. Not Evaluated	WED.
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web. Not Evaluated	WED.
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	vves. Not Evaluated	***************************************
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Trest first Evaluated	
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)	Web: Not Evaluated	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Supports	Forms have labels and ARIA markup
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	Responsive CSS allows zooming
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	Meaning is conveyed via icons or text in addition to color
302.4 Without Hearing	Not Applicable	No audio content is present
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Not Applicable	No audio features require hearing
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	No speech input is required
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	All functionality is keyboard-accessible and dialogs expose ARIA roles.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Not Applicable	No specialized hardware is required to use Scholarly
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	Text is straightforward, but not specific cognitive accommodations have been made

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: Section removed because Scholarly does not product any hardware products.

Chapter 5: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Supports	Standard HTML and ARIA do not interfere with platform accessibility settings.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	No scripts override platform assistive technologies.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Supports	Scholarly uses standard elements which provide object info, values, and event notifications.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Supports	
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Supports	
502.3.4 Values	Supports	
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Supports	
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Supports	
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Supports	
502.3.8 Text	Supports	
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Supports	
502.3.10 List of Actions	Supports	
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Supports	
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	
502.3.14 Event Notification	Supports	
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Supports	
503 Applications	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Supports	CSS supports zoom
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	Scholarly only provides one user interface
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	
504 Authoring Tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter "not applicable")	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format	Supports	Any rich text (HTML) entered into the
Conversion	Supports	system preserves ARIA markup
E04.2.2 DDF Event	Supports	PDFs are exported using PrinceXML with
504.2.2 PDF Export		PDF/UA-1 enabled.
504.3 Prompts Supports	Supports	Forms clearly label required fields and
	errors	errors
504.4 Templates	Supports	Document templates use standard HTML
		markup

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Scholarly maintains robust, accessible
	Supports	user guides
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Scholarly has a help center page on
		accessibility.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs		Scholarly provides email, help desk, and
	Supports	phone support depending on the
		customer.

WCAG 2.1 Report Addendum

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes: These are only the controls that were not present in the above WCAG 2.0 attestation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	The search box uses the "/" character when no other form has focus to enable quick searching.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Drag-and-drop interfaces are used sparingly, with a workaround always available.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Drag-and-drop interfaces are used sparingly, with a workaround always available.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Form labels match visible text and accessible names
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Not Applicable	
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	The "Help" link is visible on all pages within the application
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	Forms reuse known information where available and do not require re-entry of previously provided data
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply	Supports	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Supports	Controls expose ARIA roles and properties where needed

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Web application does not lock rotation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Inputs includes appropriate autocomplete tokens
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	All layouts are responsive, reflow on screen resize
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Stylesheets do not restrict line height or letter spacing

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	Tooltip text requires mouseover to view. Scholarly to rectify by always displaying tooltip text to screen readers.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	Focus styles are visible. Modals and slide overs may not obscure focused inputs.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	Drag-and-drop interfaces are used sparingly, with a workaround always available.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	Clickable controls meet or exceed 24x24 CSS pixels
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	Authentication uses SSO for customers without additional challenges required.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	Flash messages specify role="status" and aria-live values

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

This Accessibility Conformance Report is provided for informational purposes only. It is on static analysis of the application at the specific commit ed347989c and on hand-testing select pages within the application. Actual accessibility may vary depending on configuration and usage.